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August 24, 1945 

To Herry v. Gilson, Commissioner of Edil.ca.tion 

Sub·Ject: Charging Tuition in Nursery Schools Partially S'U,!)'_ported b;y Tax Mone;v 

I aoknowled8;e receipt of your memo of Augo.st 17th, relating to the, 
above subject ·matter, _and requesting me to give an opinion a.a to the 
legality of charging tuition to parents o! pup11·s who attend a nursery­
school operated by the City of Portland, You further state that the Cit7 
of PortlP.nd has been charging "'4 or $5 a week to the parents of each 
pupil, and the balance of the cost of operating the school has been pro­
vided from f'edE'!ral• :funds under the terms of the Lanham A.c_t; end further 
that the federal government now contemplates withdrawing support from this 
nursery _school, since they feel that the need for employing women in 
industry- is decreasing. You further state that.Portland-feels that the 
need for this school still exists and contemplates continuing it as a 
,public school, supporti?l8 it _in part f'rom .tax money and 1~8tl"t :f'rom 
a te.x levied egai?:1.st the parents of eech pu.pil enrolled, 

This school 1s now being operated und.et the provisions of Exeautive 
Order No. 20, dated.December 29, 1942. Section 3 of. said Execu.tive Order 
reads as follows: 

11 3. The Commissioner of Edu.cation 1 s hereby authorized to fiJ e 
application f'or grants or contributions under the provisions 
of the Lanham Act recently passed by Oongres·s, or any other 
similar Federal Acts dealing with the subject matter of these 
rules and regulations end to receive and. disburse such aid to 
schools as mq be torthcoming, 11 

Under this paragraph of Executive Ord.er No. 20, it is nr:,- opinion 
tbat the City of Portland was justifie~ in charging a tuition fee to the 
parents of the pu.pile who attended this nursery school, t~e f'edereJ._ govern­
ment furnishing the balance of the cost of operation, and it ma:r· continue 
to do so under this Executi.ve Order through y-our department, so long as this 
Executive Order is in full f'orce and e.ff'ect; but I can find no statiLte which 
authorizes the operatiQn of pul;llic schools aupported. by public tax money and 
the. charging of tuition to pu-'ils attending said. schools. 

B.ViF: c 

Ralph 'LI/'. ·:'arris 
Attorney General 


